
JESSIE BAKER SCHOOL, SWIMMING POOL RENOVATION

PROJECT:
ARCHITECT:
CONTRACTOR:
CONTRACT AMOUNT:

Architectural Electrical Mechanical Structural Civil Code Additions Credits

BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SITE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,765.00 (375.00)

SITE AND 
BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS $0.00
  

SUMMARY:

    Original Contract Amount: $81,100.00 Contract completion date: 

    Net Change Orders Engineer-Requested 0.00 0.00% addition to the contract amount
    Net Change Orders Existing Conditions 0.00 0.00% addition to the contract amount Time extension:
    Net Change Orders District Requested 5,390.00 6.65% addition to the contract amount 0 day
    Total Change Order 1 5,390.00 6.65% addition to the contract amount

May 5, 2016
    Total Current Contract Amount $86,490.00

CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Elk Grove Unified School District
Jessie Baker School, Swimming Pool Renovation

ENGINEER-INITIATED OR REQUESTED EXISTING 
CONDITIONS

ATTACHMENT 2

May 5, 2016

$0.00 $5,390.00

Adams Pool Specialties
$81,100.00

DISTRICT REQUESTED


	Change Order Sheet

